
West Devon Hub 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 27th April, 2021

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Teams

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Jory
Vice Chairman Cllr Samuel

Members: Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Mott
Cllr Leech
Cllr Cheadle

Cllr Moody
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Sellis

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any)

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 8

Minutes of meeting held on 16 March 2021

5.  Public Questions -a period of up to 15 minutes is available 
to deal with issues raised by the public 

6.  Hub Committee Forward Plan 9 - 12

7.  Lead Hub Committee Member Update - Cllr Leech 

8.  Future Localities Service 13 - 20

9.  Write-off Report for 2020/21 21 - 30

10.  Tavistock BID Renewal 31 - 46

11.  Enhancing the Democratic Decision-Making Process 47 - 54

12.  Planning and Planning Enforcement Improvement Plan 55 - 60

13.  Waste Collection Frequency Trial 61 - 70



   

At a Meeting of the HUB COMMITTEE held via TEAMS on TUESDAY  

the 16th day of March 2021 at 2:00 pm 

 
 

Present:    Cllr N Jory – Chairman 
    Cllr L Samuel – Vice Chairman 
 

 Cllr R Cheadle    Cllr C Edmonds 
 Cllr A F Leech   Cllr J Moody 
 Cllr C Mott   Cllr T G Pearce
 Cllr D K A Sellis    
 

In attendance:        Senior Leadership Team 
 Monitoring Officer 

Democratic Services Manager  
Head of Strategy and Projects 
Head of Housing, Revenues and Benefits 
Affordable Housing Specialist 
Senior Specialist Environmental Health 
Business Manager (Specialists) 
Business Manager (Case Management) 
Senior Specialist Place Making 
 
Other Members in attendance: 
Cllrs Crozier, Daniel, Ewings, Heyworth, Hipsey, Kemp, 
Kimber, Musgrave, Ratcliffe, Southcott, Wood and 
Yelland 
 
 

*HC 60  APOLOGIES 
 No apologies were received.   
 
 
*HC 61 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
discussed and these were recorded as follows: 
 
Cllr T G Pearce declared a personal interest in agenda item 9: ‘Community 
Housing – Brentor and Lamerton’ (Minute HC 67 below refers) by virtue of 
being the Chairman of Brentor Parish Council and remained in the meeting 
during the debate and vote on this item; and 
 
Cllr D K A Sellis declared a personal interest in agenda item 12: ‘Public Space 
Protection Order – Dog Controls’ (Minute HC 70 below refers) by virtue of 
walking her dog on Dartmoor and remained in the meeting and took part in the 
debate and vote thereon. 
 

*HC 62         MINUTES 
The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 2 February 2021 were 
confirmed as a correct record.  

 
 
*HC 63 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 One Question had been received from a member of the public as follows: 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



   

Question from Helen Harris 
Will the toilets at the car park at Brentor be open from Easter for the season? 
 
In reply, the Leader informed that it was intended that the toilets at the car 
park would be open from 1 April (as per the annual contract), subject to 
confirmation from the church to the Parish Council that its financial 
contribution towards maintaining the toilets would be received.  

 
 
*HC 64          HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 

Members were presented with the Hub Committee Forward Plan setting out 
items on the agenda for Hub Committee meetings for the next four months 
and the Plan was duly noted without any further comment. 

 
 
*HC 65 LEAD HUB COMMITTEE MEMBER UPDATE – CLLR JORY 

The Leader introduced his update and advised that it was intended to focus 
on the proposed timeline for the Council’s Corporate Strategy.  The Leader 
introduced the proposed timeline for the Strategy (as set out at Appendix A to 
these minutes) and made particular reference to: 
 
- the importance of all Members being involved in the development of the 

Strategy; and 
- his wish for the Strategy (once adopted) to be in place for the next three 

years.  Furthermore, it was the wish of the Leader for the Strategy to 
sharpen the Council’s focus on community and to create specific 
measurable targets that could be worked towards.  In so doing, the need 
for the Strategy to be realistic and reflective of the Council’s resources was 
noted. 

 
In the ensuing discussion, the important role to be played by lead Hub 
Committee Members was highlighted and, as part of the appointment process 
at Annual Council in May, the need for parity of workload across the lead 
Member portfolio areas was recognised. 
 
 

HC 66 “BETTER HOMES, BETTER LIVES” ADOPTION OF SOUTH HAMS AND 
WEST DEVON HOUSING STRATEGY 2021/2026 
The Committee was presented with a report that recommended adoption of 
the draft South Hams and West Devon Housing Strategy for 2021/26. 
 
In discussion, reference was made to:- 
 
(a) the affordable housing numbers in the annual delivery plan.  When 

questioned, officers advised that the numbers would be in line with those 
that had been adopted in the Joint Local Plan.  In response to a specific 
request, officers agreed to circulate these numbers (including the numbers 
of shared ownership properties that were to come forward) to Members 
outside of this meeting; 
 

(b) the definition(s) of affordable housing.  When considering the Delivery Plan 
in future years, some Members felt that it would be beneficial to include 
more detail in relation to the definition(s) of affordable housing and the 
different types of tenure to be included in development schemes;  
 Page 2



   

(c) the direct links to the Health and Wellbeing agenda.  In stressing the close 
linkages to Health and Wellbeing, the lead Member stated the need for 
good quality housing to be developed; 

 
(d) thanks to the lead officers.  In particular, Members wished to record their 

thanks to the Head of Housing, Revenues and Benefits for her hard work 
and efforts in developing such a comprehensive Strategy and Delivery Plan 
whilst also being heavily involved in the Council’s response to the COVID-
19 Pandemic. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that:  
 
1. Council be RECOMMENDED to adopt the “Better Homes, Better Lives” – 

the South Hams and West Devon Housing Strategy for 2021-2026 (as set 
out at Appendix 1 to the presented agenda report); and 
 

2. the Delivery Plan for 2021 that supports the South Hams and West Devon 
Housing Strategy for 2021-2026 (as outlined at Appendix 2 to the 
presented agenda report) be approved. 

 
 

HC 67 COMMUNITY HOUSING – BRENTOR AND LAMERTON 
A report was considered that presented an updated on the Community 
Housing Programme and set out the recommended approach to: 
 
- underlying principles; 
- governance; 
- budget and funding, including staff cost, design costs and borrowing; and 
- housing need. 
 
The report also provided an update on the Brentor and Lamerton projects. 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 
(a) In light of a number of detailed questions arising in relation to the 

Lamert
[...]
 

8 June 
2021 

 

Council Title:  Climate Change and Biodiversity 
Strategy Update 
Purpose:  Update on progress against 
delivery of the Climate Change and 
Biodiversity Strategy 

Cllrs Jory & 
Davis / Drew 
Powell 

Report of Director of 
Governance and 
Assurance 

8 June 
2021 

 

P
age 10



 

Portfolio Area 
 

Report Title and Summary Lead Member 
/ Officer  

Documents to be 
considered in making 
decision 

Date of 
Meeting 

Consultees and 
means of 
consultation 

Homes Title: Springhill Project Update 
Purpose: To provide an update of the 
project and seek approval to submit a 
planning application for the scheme 

Cllr Sellis / 
Issy Blake / 
Laura Wotton 

Report of Head of 
Housing & Head of 
Assets 

8 June 
2021 

 

    July 2021  
 
 

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Hub Committee   

Date: 27th April 2021 

Title: Future Localities Service  

Portfolio Area: Customer First  

Portfolio holder: Cllr Jeffrey Moody 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and clearance 
obtained: 

N 

Authors: Cllr Jeffrey Moody 

 

Sarah Moody  

 

Role: Portfolio holder; Customer First 

 

Business Manager (Case 
Management)  

 

Contact: Sarah.moody@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Hub Committee RESOLVES to: 

1) Approve an additional £13,000 to be built into the establishment base 
budget each year to meet the additional costs of the new structure; and 

2) Note the new structure and approach set out in Appendix A of the report 
and agree to the implementation of the new service. 

 

 

1.       Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Localities Task and Finish Group was set up in October 2020 to undertake 

a review of the Localities service.  
1.2 Subsequently, a report was submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny panel in 

March 2021 setting out clear recommendations for the Localities service 
which would support the Council’s emerging corporate strategy and were 
also reflective of the Council’s
[...]

Page 16



 

Appendix A – Proposed structure 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Appendix B – Team working 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 27 April 2021 

Title: Write Off Report for 2020/21 

Portfolio Area: Performance & Resources – Cllr Edmonds 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y / N 

Date next steps can be taken: N / A 

  

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Section 151 Officer 

Contact: Ext. 1413  lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS   

That the Committee: 

1. notes that, in accordance with Financial Regulations, the 
Section 151 Officer has authorised the write-off of individual 
West Devon Borough Council debts totalling £114,226.37 as 
detailed in Tables 1 and 2; and 

2. approves the write off of individual debts in excess of £5,000 
totalling £23,183.50 as detailed in Table 3. 

 
1. Executive summary  
 
The Council is responsible for the collection of: Sundry Debts including 
Housing Benefit Overpayments, Council Tax and National Non-Domestic 
Rates.    

 
The report informs members of the debt written off for these revenue 
streams.  Debts up to the value of £5,000 can be written off by the s151 
Officer, under delegated authority.  Permission needs to be sought from 
the Committee to write off individual debts with a value of more than 
£5,000.               

 
This report covers the period 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



2. Background  
 

The Council’s sound financial management arrangements underpin delivery 
of all the Councils priorities, including the commitment to providing value 
for money services.  
 
This report forms part of the formal debt write-off procedures included in 
these financial arrangements. 
 
West Devon Borough Council’s collection rates for 2019/20 were; Council 
Tax 97.7% & Business Rates 97.6%. The national averages were 96.8% for 
Council Tax a
[...]
em sponsored and by changing provider.  

Fighting your corner: a lot of time and effort went into campaigning against the Premier Inn 

proposal on behalf of BID members, meeting with Councillors from TTC and WDBC.  The Board 

convened for extraordinary meetings and proactively lobbied WDBC into reconsidering their 

approach. We have also worked with WDBC on a car parking strategy, starting with a questionnaire.    

 Collaborations: we have fundamentally changed the way the BID is perceived among local 

community groups and consequently increased collaborations - working closely with the Lions 

creating a new Carnival Day to incorporate the town centre, with EcoFest providing businesses 

offering sustainable products / activities free advertising on the event brochure and been 

approached by other initiatives such as Chatter Natter, Precious Plastics, Fairtrade Tavistock. Page 46



Report to: Hub Committee  

Date: 27 April 2021 

Title:  Enhancing the Democratic Decision Making 
Process  

Portfolio Area: Council – Leader Cllr Neil Jory  

 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: The Annual Review 
of the Council Constitution and Draft Calendar of 
Meetings for 2021/22 are due to be considered at 
the Annual Council Meeting to be held on 25 May 
2021. 

 

  

Author:  
Drew Powell 
 
 
Andy Bates                          

Role:  
Director of Governance 
and Assurance 
 
Chief Executive 

 

Contact: Drew.powell@swdevon.gov.uk 

Andy.bates@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Hub Committee be RECOMMENDED to: 
 

1. Support the changes set out in Section 4, with any consequent 
amendments being made to the Council Constitution and the 
draft Calendar of Meetings, with these to be reported to the 
Annual Council Meeting on 25 May; and 

 

2. Instruct the Chief Executive and Director of Governance and 
Assurance to continue working on any further changes to 
enhance the democratic decision making process (as set out in 
Section 3.2) during the course of 2021/22 Municipal Year. 

 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 11



1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 It is essential that members and officers operate within a local 
governance framework of checks and balances to ensure that 
decision-making is lawful, informed by objective advice, 
transparent, and consultative. 
 

1.2 There is also a duty to ensure that our governance processes 
support efficiency and value for money in delivering services to 
the community. 

 
1.3 Further, members have a critical role to play in representing the 

views and interests of the communities they serve, advocating on 
their behalf, and of seeking to ensure the Council understands 
and responds to the needs of residents. 

 
1.4 In view of the above and the actions approved by members 

within the Council’s adopted Recovery and Renewal Plan, officers 
have undertaken a review of some of the issues and options that 
members may consider will enhance the decision-making process 
as a whole. It is proposed to adopt a phased approach to 
bringing these changes forward for consideration by members 
over the next year. 

 
1.5 As a first phase, this report seeks approval to bring forward 

changes to the calendar of meetings and to review the role and 
number of working groups with the intention for the new 
arrangements to be recommended to Annual Council on 25th May 
2021.  
 
 

2. Background 
  

2.1 Delivering good governance as a Council is dependent on a 
number of key principles: one of which is the need to take 
informed and transparent decisions, which are subject to 
effective scrutiny and the management of risk. 
 

2.2 Another is the importance of engaging with the community and 
other stakeholders to ensure robust public accountability. 

 
2.3 At present Members and officers’ work within the existing 

governance framework, the adopted Council Constitution, and 
established practice to deliver against these 
[...]
fety, Crime 
and Disorder 

 No direct implications 

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

 No direct implications 

Other 
implications 

 No direct implications 
 

 
 
Appendices: 
None 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 27 April 2021 

Title: Development Management / Planning 
Enforcement Service Review 

Portfolio Area: Environment – Councillor Caroline Mott 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: Upon the expiry of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Call-in period. 

 

  

Author: Steve Mullineaux Role: Director Customer Service 
Delivery 

Contact: Steve.mullineaux@swdevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. That the Hub Committee endorses the review of the 
Development Management and Planning Enforcement 
Services, as set out in 3.2 to 3.11 below and the subsequent 
development of a service improvement plan. 

2. That officers are instructed to bring back a report and service 
improvement plan to the Hub Committee within the next 3 
months. 

3. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee monitors the 
ongoing performance of the service against the improvement 
plan on a six monthly basis. 

 
1. Executive summary  

 
1.1 Development Management and Planning Enforcement are key 

services delivered by the Council. The services can be highly 
complex and involve significant consultation and engagement 
with many different parties. As a result the services are highly 
visible to many within our communities, businesses and for those 
that interact with these services, a key indicator on the 
effectiveness of the Council. 
 

1.2 The services are receiving year on year increases in applications 
and reported planning breaches. Despite increases in resources 

Page 55

Agenda Item 12



both services are struggling to meet the needs of service users 
and there have been a number issues as a result of protracted 
timescales and / or quality issues.  

[...]
n the Borough; 

2.  Receives a further report in September 2021 detailing the 
potential income/costs and national waste strategy impacts, 
so that a final decision can be made on whether a three 
weekly refuse collection should be implemented throughout 
the Borough from Spring 2022; and 

3.  Continues to collect on a three weekly basis from the trial 
households during the interim. 

  

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 13



1. Executive summary  
 
1.1 On 4 June 2019, the Hub Committee approved the establishment of a 
trial of reduced frequency (3 weekly) residual collections to 1000 
households. The trial which began in February 2020 was designed to 
provide the information necessary to estimate the potential environmental 
and financial implications if the service was to be introduced Borough-
wide. 
 
1.2 The findings from the first six months of the trial were largely 
inconclusive due to skewing of the data caused by the effects of the 
Coronavirus lockdown and in August 2020, the Hub Committee approved 
an extension of the trial to March 2021 in the hope that more meaningful 
data could be obtained.  
 
1.3 This report details the findings from the trial. It shows that waste 
habits have changed significantly since before the first lockdown and that 
whilst the changes have not been quite so dramatic during subsequent 
lockdowns, the data is difficult to interpret against the backdrop of 
changing habits. This has made it difficult to accurately predict any 
savings, income and costs of a full introduction across the Borough. 
 
1.4 Nevertheless, other authorities that have reduced the frequency of 
residual (black sack) collections have benefitted from increased recycling 
rates and reductions in residual waste. 
 
1.5 Residents surveys and the level and type of customer contact has 
been considered. The surveys show a trend towards acceptance of the 
service and more consideration by residents about the waste they create. 
Storage of waste still recurs as a con
[...]
 

 
 
Supporting Information 
 
Appendices: 
None 

Page 69



 
Background Papers: 
4 December 2018 Council Report– instructed officers to work with 
successful bidder on trial 
4 June 2019 Hub Committee - approved initial 6 months trial of 1,000 
households 
10 September 2019 Hub Committee - approved a set of desired outcomes 
for the Council’s strategic theme of Environment including to: ‘Increase 
the amount of waste we recycle’. 
15 September 2020 Hub Committee– approved extension to trial as 
information gathered in first 6 months was skewed by lockdown effects. 
 

Page 70


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	6 Hub Committee Forward Plan
	8 Future Localities Service
	Appendix A - Proposed Team Structure
	Appendix B - Team Working

	9 Write-off Report for 2020/21
	10 Tavistock BID Renewal
	BID  Appendix AGM SUMMARY 2020
	BID Appendix AGM SUMMARY

	11 Enhancing the Democratic Decision-Making Process
	12 Planning and Planning Enforcement Improvement Plan
	13 Waste Collection Frequency Trial



Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON HUB 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held 
on

Tuesday, 27th April, 2021 at 2.00 pm via Teams

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Jory
Vice Chairman Cllr Samuel

Cllr Edmonds Cllr Mott
Cllr Leech Cllr Cheadle
Cllr Moody Cllr Pearce

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Crozier Cllr Daniel
Cllr Ewings Cllr Heyworth
Cllr Hipsey Cllr Kemp
Cllr Kimber Cllr Southcott
Cllr Spettigue Cllr Wood
Cllr Yelland

Officers:
Senior Leadership Team
Monitoring Officer
Democratic Services Manager
Head of Strategy & Projects
Head of Housing, Revenues & Benefits
Head of Environmental Health
Head of Place Making
Head of Development Management
Business Manager (Specialists)
Business Manager (Case Management)
Head of Practice – Commissioning & Contracts

74. Apologies for absence 
*HC 74
An apology for absence was received from Cllr D K A Sellis.



75. Declarations of Interest 
*HC 75
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be discussed but there were none made.

76. Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
*HC 76
The Chairman advised that he had agreed for one urgent item to be 
raised at this meeting that related to supporting our business 
communities.  This item was considered urgent in light of the 
associated time constraints and would be considered immediately.

(a) ARG POLICY – SUPPORTING OUR BUSINESS COMMUNITIES

The lead Hub Committee Member proceeded to introduce this 
urgent item and presented a report that recommended an 
approach to provide more support to businesses through grant 
payments.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) A Member questioned whether grant payments could also be 
made available to local Community Groups.  In response, 
officers advised that each application was considered on a 
case-by-case basis and it was agreed that a specific example 
raised would be discussed with the Member outside of this 
meeting;

(b) Members welcomed the opportunity to obtain the further 
funding that amounted to £543,260 to support hard pressed 
local businesses.  Furthermore, the Members hoped that all of 
the existing monies could be allocated to ensure that these 
monies could be then accessed.

It was then RESOLVED that: 

1. the revised approach to the ARG Policy (as set out at Section 4 of 
the presented agenda report) to support the business community, 
local economy and local place be approved in response to further 
funding (£543,260) being made available from Central 
Government, subject to the existing allocation being spent by the 
end of June 2021 ; and

2. the administration of the ARG scheme continue to be delegated to 
the Director for Place and Enterprise, in consultation with the 
Section 151 Officer; the Leader of Council; and the Lead Hub 
Committee Member for Enterprise, including the decision as to how 
to fund wider business support measures, once the further 
guidance on the ARG scheme has been clarified.



77. Confirmation of Minutes 
*HC 77        
The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 16 March 2021 
were confirmed as a correct record. 

78. Public Questions -a period of up to 15 minutes is available to 
deal with issues raised by the public 
*HC 78
It was noted that no Questions had been received in accordance with 
the Hub Committee Procedure Rules.

79. Hub Committee Forward Plan 
*HC 79          
Members were presented with the Hub Committee Forward Plan 
setting out items on the agenda for Hub Committee meetings for the 
next four months and the Plan was duly noted without any further 
comment.

80. Lead Hub Committee Member Update - Cllr Leech 
*HC 80
Cllr Leech introduced his update and focused on the following specific 
areas of his portfolio:

- Revenues and Benefits; and
- Environmental Health and Licensing.

In light of the amount of statistical information that was contained 
within his update, Cllr Leech agreed that his discussion paper would be 
circulated to all Members.  Throughout his update, Cllr Leech also paid 
tribute to the work of officers within both Revenues and Benefits and 
Environmental Health and Licensing and emphasised the key role that 
both had played during the Council’s response to the COVID-19 
Pandemic.

During the ensuing discussion, the emergence of digital poverty as a 
detrimental issue for local residents and communities was highlighted.  
The lead Member advised that he longstanding concerns over this issue 
and the lead officer gave assurances that the Council attempted to 
make all of its processes and systems as accessible as was practically 
possible.

81. Future Localities Service 
*HC 81
The Committee was presented with a report that set out a series of 
proposed changes for the Committee to consider to delivery on the 
recent Task and Finish Group Review recommendations and also 
included the associated costs of the new Operating Model.

In discussion, reference was made to:-



(a) the Service being the single biggest success story arising from the 
Council’s Transformation Programme.  In addition, particular credit 
was paid to the role undertaken by the Mobile Locality Officers and 
some Members hoped that the new Operating Model would not lead 
to excessive management and bureaucracy.  In response, officers 
gave assurances that this would not be the case;

(b) the scheduling of a Member Workshop.  The lead Member advised 
that it was his intention for a Member Workshop to be convened in 
the upcoming weeks that would focus on introducing the Service 
Implementation Plan and the members of staff in the Team;

It was then RESOLVED that: 

1. an additional £13,000 be approved to be built into the 
Establishment base budget each year to meet the additional costs 
of the new service structure; and

2. the new service structure and approach (as set out in Appendix A 
of the presented agenda report) be noted and the implementation 
of the new service be agreed.

82. Write-off Report for 2020/21 
*HC 82
A report was considered that presented the write-offs for the period 
from 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) An additional recommendation was PROPOSED and SECONDED 
that read as follows:

‘That the Committee be in receipt of future write-off reports on a 
six-monthly basis instead of the current three-monthly reporting 
basis.’

When put to the vote, this addition was declared CARRIED;

(b) Members welcomed the figures contained within the presented 
agenda report and informed that, in light of the severity of the 
Pandemic, they had anticipated these would be far higher.  In the 
likelihood for the impact of the Pandemic to continue to be severe, 
the Section 151 Officer advised that she had considered it to be 
prudent to build in an additional 5% bad debt provision into the 
Council’s Base Budget.

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. in accordance with Financial Regulations, it be noted that the 
Section 151 Officer has authorised the write-off of individual West 



Devon Borough Council debts totalling £114,226.37 (as detailed in 
Tables 1 and 2 of the presented agenda report);

2. the write-off of individual debts in excess of £5,000 (totalling 
£23,183.50 and set out in Table 3 of the presented agenda report) 
be approved; and

3. the Committee be in receipt of future write-off reports on a six-
monthly basis instead of the current three-monthly reporting basis.

83. Tavistock BID Renewal 
*HC 83
Members considered a report that set out the Tavistock Business 
Improvement District (BID) renewal process.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) support for businesses in the other towns within the Borough.  
Some Members expressed their concerns that the Council was 
providing financial support for the Tavistock BID whilst not doing 
similarly for the other towns in West Devon.  Furthermore, there 
was a perception amongst the other towns that Tavistock was 
provided with more support from the Borough Council than they 
were.  In reply, other Members highlighted the benefits that the 
BID brought to Tavistock and felt that it would be unfair to 
effectively penalise the town because they had been able to 
establish a BID.  However, the need for support to be given to all 
towns in the Borough was recognised and officers confirmed that 
they were committed to achieving this objective;

(b) an amendment to the report recommendation.  An amendment to 
the recommendation was PROPOSED and SECONDED as follows:

‘That the Council review its collection charges to the BID on an 
annual basis.’

In debate on the amendment, the majority of Members felt that it 
would more be appropriate for the Council to review its charges on 
an annual basis as opposed to setting them for the five year term 
as had been proposed in the presented agenda report.

When put to the vote, the amendment was declared CARRIED;

(c) an additional recommendation was PROPOSED and SECONDED.  
In recent years, Members felt that the Council had not been 
obtaining sufficient feedback on the performance of the BID and 
the following additional recommendation was therefore included:

‘That BID representatives be requested to report back to the 
Council (via its Annual Report) on how the organisation has spent 
its allocated funding.’



When put to the vote, the addition was declared CARRIED.

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. The Tavistock Business Improvement District (BID) renewal 
process be supported;

2. the use of £20,000 of the ARG funding to support the BID 
renewal be noted;

3. a further £13,241.90 be approved of revenue funding in total 
(up to March 2026);

4. the Council review its collection charges to the BID on an annual 
basis; and 

5. BID representatives be requested to report back to the Council 
(via its Annual Report) on how the organisation has spent its 
allocated funding.

84. Enhancing the Democratic Decision-Making Process 
*HC 84
Consideration was given to a report that sought approval to bring 
forward changes to the Calendar of Meetings and to review the role 
and number of Working Groups with the intention for the new 
arrangements to be recommended to the Annual Council meeting on 
25 May 2021.

In discussion, it was confirmed that, in the event of Annual Council 
concluding that groups such as the Political Structures Working Group 
and Waste Working Group should be disbanded, then the work 
undertaken by these would still be carried out by Members but in an 
alternative means.

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. The changes set out in Section 4 of the presented agenda 
report be supported, with any consequent amendments being 
made to the Council Constitution and the draft Calendar of 
Meetings, with these to be reported to the Annual Council 
Meeting on 25 May 2021; and

2. The Chief Executive and Director of Governance and Assurance 
be instructed to continue working on any further changes to 
enhance the democratic decision-making process (as set out in 
Section 3.2 of the presented agenda report) during the course 
of the 2021/22 Municipal Year.



85. Planning and Planning Enforcement Improvement Plan 
*HC 85
A report was considered that informed the Committee of the intention 
to undertake a review into the Development Management / Planning 
Enforcement Services.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the work undertaken by the Services during the Pandemic.  Some 
Members wished to put on record their thanks for the work that 
had been undertaken during such a difficult time;

(b) the Terms of Reference of the Review.  The lead Member invited 
any Members who felt that the Terms of Reference did not include 
specific important aspects that should be considered to contact her 
direct outside of this Committee Meeting;

(c) the proposal to report back to the Hub Committee within the next 
three months.  Whilst noting the proposal to bring back a report 
and service improvement plan to the Hub Committee within the 
next three months, officers advised that some changes and 
improvements would be made before the report was presented;

(d) the role of the Development Management and Licensing 
Committee.  In proposing the recommendation, the lead Hub 
Committee Member highlighted the existing performance role that 
was undertaken by the Development Management and Licensing 
Committee.  As a result, the Member PROPOSED a revision to 
part 3 of the recommendation whereby the Development 
Management and Licensing Committee (as opposed to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee) should receive ongoing 
performance monitoring reports.  This proposal was subsequently 
SECONDED and when put to the vote was declared CARRIED.

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. the review of the Development Management and Planning 
Enforcement Services (as set out in sections 3.2 to 3.11 in the 
presented agenda report and the subsequent development of a 
service improvement plan) be endorsed; and

2. officers be instructed to bring back a report and service 
improvement plan to the Hub Committee within the next three 
months; and

3. the Development Management and Licensing Committee be asked 
to monitor the ongoing performance of the service against the 
improvement plan on a six-monthly basis. 

86. Waste Collection Frequency Trial 
*HC 86



The Committee considered a report that detailed the findings of the 
Council’s three-weekly waste collection trial.

During discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) Some Members expressed their disappointment at the proposal to 
delay further (to Spring 2022) a final decision as to whether or not 
to implement a three-weekly refuse collection throughout the 
Borough.  Whilst acknowledging the concerns, the lead Member 
advised that the Pandemic had unfortunately distorted the original 
project timescales and emphasised the importance of ascertaining 
sufficient data to reach an evidence-based decision;

(b) In light of the proposed delay, the Section 151 Officer informed 
that this would be reflected in the 2021/22 Budget Monitoring 
Report;

(c) Members wished to put on record their thanks to officers for 
continuing to deliver such a high quality service during the 
Pandemic.

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. the findings of the trial of three-weekly refuse collections to 
around 1,000 households in the Borough be endorsed;

2. a further report be presented to the Hub Committee in September 
2021 that details the potential income / costs and national waste 
strategy impacts so that a final decision can be made on whether a 
three-weekly refuse collection should be implemented throughout 
the Borough from Spring 2022; and

3. during the interim, the Council continue to collect on a three-
weekly basis from the trial households.

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 
THURSDAY, 6 MAY 2021 UNLESS CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18)

The Meeting concluded at 4.50 pm

Signed by:

Chairman




